

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2023-2024 #292 (“Local Control Over Land
Use”)

Petitioners Kevin Grantham and Cheri
Jahn,

v.

Respondent: Jessica Goad

and

Colorado Ballot Title Setting Board:
Theresa Conley, Jason Gelender, and Kurt
Morrison.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Petitioners:

Jason R. Dunn, #33011
David B. Meschke, #47728
Denver Donchez, #56761
Neil S. Sandhu, #56600
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK
LLP
675 15th St, Suite 2900
Denver, CO 80202
Tel: 303.223.1100
Fax: 303.223.1111
jdunn@bhfs.com; dmeschke@bhfs.com;
nsandhu@bhfs.com; and ddonchez@bhfs.com

Case Number: 2024SA128

PETITIONERS’ ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Title Board’s single-subject arguments are
 improper and unpersuasive. 3

 A. The Title Board’s arguments are post-hoc
 rationalizations. 3

 B. Initiative #292 is not made up of disparate
 provisions. 6

 C. The Title Board erred by focusing on the effects of
 Proposed Initiative #292. 12

 II. Respondent Goad’s arguments are unpersuasive. 17

 A. Proposed Initiative #292 does not engage in
 logrolling..... 18

 B. There is no risk of voter surprise..... 21

 III. The Title Board set an erroneous title..... 23

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Davidson</i> , 10 P.3d 1278 (Colo. 2000)	11
<i>In re</i> 2017-2018 #4, 395 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2017)	19
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 1999-2000</i> #235(a), 3 P.3d 1219 (Colo. 2000)	14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary</i> <i>for 1999-2000 No. 265</i> , 3 P.3d 1210 (Colo. 2000)	20
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No.</i> <i>45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)	15
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2011-2012 No.</i> <i>3</i> , 2012 CO 25, 274 P.3d 562.....	17, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause</i> , 1999-00 #256, 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000)	4, 14
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission</i> <i>Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #150</i> , No. 2024SA92 (Colo. Apr. 10, 2024)	13
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission</i> <i>Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #197</i> , No. 2024SA93 (Colo. Apr. 24, 2024)	13

<i>In re Proposed Initiative</i> 2011-02 No. 43, 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)	21
<i>Loonan v. Woodley,</i> 882 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1994)	11
<i>Matter of Proposed Initiative On Parental Notification of</i> <i>Abortions For Minors,</i> 794 P.2d 238 (Colo. 1990)	15
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, &</i> <i>Summary Adopted Nov. 1, 1995, By Title Bd. Pertaining</i> <i>to a Proposed Initiative on Trespass-Streams with Flowing</i> <i>Water,</i> 910 P.2d 21 (Colo. 1996)	15
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot and Submission Clause for 2013-2014</i> <i>#90,</i> 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014)	16, 17
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2015-</i> <i>2016 #63,</i> 370 P.3d 628 (Colo. 2016)	9, 10
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-</i> <i>2020 #3,</i> 442 P.3d 867 (Colo. 2019)	13
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2019-</i> <i>2020 #315,</i> 500 P.3d 363 (Colo. 2020)	9, 12
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2021-</i> <i>2022 #16,</i> 489 P.3d 1217 (Colo. 2021)	9, 19
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 1-40-101(1)	10
